Electronic Version v1.1

Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:			NEW ASSIGNMENT						
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:			SECURITY AGREEMENT						
CONVEYING PARTY DATA									
Name Execution Date									
United Rentals Highw	ay Technologie	es, Inc.		02/15/2007					
RECEIVING PARTY DATA									
Name:	Ableco Finance LLC								
Street Address:	299 Park Avenue								
City:	New York								
State/Country:	NEW YORK								
Postal Code:	10171								
PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 5									
Property Type			Number						
Patent Number: 594		59491	5949195						
Patent Number: 5869		58699	49195 69934						
Patent Number: 61168									
Patent Number: 479		47922	792258						
Patent Number: 5878		58785	19						
CORRESPONDENCE DATA									
Fax Number:	(212)593	3-5955							
Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.									
Phone: 2127562494									
Email: stanley.seuradge@srz.com									
Correspondent Name: Watt Wanapha Address Line 1: 919 Third Avenue									
Address Line 1: 919 Third Avenue Address Line 4: New York, NEW YORK 10022									
ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:			014951/0739						
NAME OF SUBMITTER:			Watt Wanapha						
500226966			REEL: (PATENT 0590					

Total Attachments: 3 source=UH1#page1.tif source=UH1#page2.tif source=UH1#page3.tif

AGREEMENT FOR SECURITY

PATENTS

WHEREAS, UNITED RENTALS HIGHWAY TECHNOLOGIES, INC. (the "<u>Grantor</u>") has entered into a Security Agreement, dated February 15, 2007 (the "<u>Security</u> <u>Agreement</u>"), in favor of ABLECO FINANCE LLC, as collateral agent for certain lenders (the "Grantee");

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Security Agreement, the Grantor has granted to the Grantee for the benefit of the Lenders (as defined in the Security Agreement), a continuing security interest in all right, title and interest of the Grantor in, to and under the letter patents, design patents and utility patents listed on the annexed Schedule 1A, which patents are issued or applied for in the United States Patent and Trademark Office (the "<u>Patents</u>"), and the applications and registrations thereof, and all proceeds thereof, including, without limitation, any and all causes of action which may exist by reason of infringement thereof and any and all damages arising from past, present and future violations thereof (the "<u>Collateral</u>"), to secure the payment, performance and observance of the Obligations (as defined in the Security Agreement);

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the Grantor does hereby grant to the Grantee for the benefit of the lenders a continuing security interest in the Collateral to secure the prompt payment, performance and for the benefit of the lenders observance of the Obligations.

The Grantor does hereby further acknowledge and affirm that the rights and remedies of the Grantee with respect to the Collateral are more fully set forth in the Security Agreement, the terms and provisions of which are hereby incorporated herein by reference as if fully set forth herein.

PATENT REEL: 018911 FRAME: 0592 IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Grantor has caused this Agreement for Security to be duly executed by its officer thereunto duly authorized as of February 15, 2007.

UNITED RENTALS HIGHWAY TECHNOLOGIES, INC.

By: Name: Ian Kirson PRESIDENT Title:

IP Agreement for Security (Patents)

SCHEDULE 1A TO AGREEMENT FOR SECURITY

Patent and Patent Applications

Patents:						
Nation/Territory	Owner	Patent/Application No.	Issue Date	Title		
USA	HT Corp.	5,949,195	Sept. 7, 1999	Apparatus And Method For Extending Useful Life Of Barricade Warning Light		
USA	HT Corp.	5,869,934	Feb. 9, 1999	Barricade Light Control Switch Apparatus For Operating A Battery Powered Barricade Light Unit		
USA	HT Corp.	6,116,811	Sept. 12, 2000	Warning Barricade Apparatus With Lighting Unit Sleeve		
USA	HT Corp.	4,792,258	Dec. 20, 1988	Collapsible Warning Barricade Apparatus		
USA HT Corp.		5,878,519	Mar. 09, 1999	Sign Support Apparatus		

PATENT REEL: 018911 FRAME: 0594

RECORDED: 02/21/2007